Owner’s Manual
XL4 Vacucore  Series
Electric Forced Air Heaters for Hazardous Locations
This manual covers the installation, maintenance, repair and replacement parts.
APPROVED Locations
RUFFNECK FX4-Series Explosion-Proof Electric Air Heaters are
UL listed for use in hazardous locations;
class i, division 1&2, group d;

Contactor	 40 or 75 amp. Rated for 500,000 mechanical operations. 120 Volts, 15VA
coil (separately fuse-protected).
Heat Transfer Fluid	 Long life formulated ethylene glycol and water, freeze protected to -49oF (-
45oC).
Cabinet Material	 14 ga. (0.075 in.) (1.90 mm) steel. Epoxy coated with five-stage pretreatment,
including iron phosphate.
Core	 Steel with integral aluminum fins, vacuum charged and hermetically sealed.
Conduit Material	 Heavy walled, 0.122 in. (3.1 mm) steel, cadmium plated.
Overpressure Protection	 Preset 100 psig (690 kPa) seep pressure relief valve, aluminum body,
no field serviceable parts.
Temperature Code Rating	 T3B 165oC (329oF) Class I & II.
Temperature Limitations	  -49oF to 104oF (-45oC to 40oC).
Storage Limitations	 -49oF to 176oF (-45oC to 80oC), short term to 248oF (120oC).  Do not store
or 		 use in areas exposed to rain or snow. Do not immerse in water.
- 12 -
XL412-208160-3	 208	 3	 1	 14.4	 19	 10.5	 20	 4044	 3618
XL412-240160-3	 240	 3	 1	 12.5	 19	 10.5	 20	 4045	 3618
XL412-208360-3	 208	 3	 3	 8.3	 19	 10.5	 15	 4044	 3618
XL412-240360-3	 240	 3	 3	 7.2	 19	 10.5	 15	 4045	 3618
XL412-480160-3	 480	 3	 1	 6.3	 19	 10.5	 15	 4046	 3618
XL412-480360-3	 480	 3	 3	 3.6	 19	 10.5	 15	 4046	 3618
XL412-600360-3	 600	 3	 3	 2.9	 19	 10.5	 15	 4047	 3618
XL412-208160-5	 208	 5	 1	 24	 31.6	 17.6	 35	 4048	 3618
XL412-240160-5	 240	 5	 1	 20.8	 31.6	 17.6	 30	 4049	 3618
XL412-208360-5	 208	 5	 3	 13.9	 31.6	 17.6	 20	 4048	 3618
XL412-240360-5	 240	 5	 3	 12	 31.6	 17.6	 20	 4049	 3618
XL412-480160-5	 480	 5	 1	 10.4	 31.6	 17.6	 15	 4050	 3618
XL412-480360-5	 480	 5	 3	 6	 31.6	 17.6	 15	 4050	 3618
XL412-600360-5	 600	 5	 3	 4.8	 31.6	 17.6	 15	 4051	 3618
XL412-208160-7.5	 208	 7.5	 1	 36.1	 27.9	 15.5	 50	 4052	 3619
XL412-240160-7.5	 240	 7.5	 1	 31.3	 27.9	 15.5	 40	 4053	 3618
XL412-208360-7.5	 208	 7.5	 3	 20.8	 27.9	 15.5	 30	 4052	 3618
XL412-240360-7.5	 240	 7.5	 3	 18	 27.9	 15.5	 25	 4053	 3618
XL412-480160-7.5	 480	 7.5	 1	 15.6	 27.9	 15.5	 20	 4054	 3618
XL412-480360-7.5	 480	 7.5	 3	 9	 27.9	 15.5	 15	 4054	 3618
XL412-600360-7.5	 600	 7.5	 3	 7.2	 27.9	 15.5	 15	 4055	 3618
XL412-208160-10	 208	 10	 1	 48.1	 37.2	 20.6	 70	 4056	 3619
XL412-240160-10	 240	 10	 1	 41.7	 37.2	 20.6	 60	 4057	 3619
XL412-208360-10	 208	 10	 3	 27.8	 37.2	 20.6	 35	 4056	 3618
XL412-240360-10	 240	 10	 3	 24.1	 37.2	 20.6	 35	 4057	 3618
XL412-480160-10	 480	 10	 1	 20.8	 37.2	 20.6	 30	 4058	 3618
XL412-480360-10	 480	 10	 3	 12	 37.2	 20.6	 20	 4058	 3618
XL412-600360-10	 600	 10	 3	 9.6	 37.2	 20.6	 15	 4059	 3618
XL416-240160-15	 240	 15	 1	 62.5	 27.1	 15	 80	 4061	 3619
XL416-208360-15	 208	 15	 3	 41.6	 27.1	 15	 60	 4060	 3619
XL416-240360-15	 240	 15	 3	 36.1	 27.1	 15	 50	 4061	 3619
XL416-480160-15	 480	 15	 1	 31.3	 27.1	 15	 40	 4062	 3618
XL416-480360-15	 480	 15	 3	 18	 27.1	 15	 25	 4062	 3618
XL416-600360-15	 600	 15	 3	 14.4	 27.1	 15	 20	 4063	 3618
XL416-208360-20	 208	 20	 3	 55.5	 36.1	 20.1	 70	 4064	 3619
XL416-240360-20	 240	 20	 3	 48.1	 36.1	 20.1	 70	 4065	 3619
XL416-480160-20	 480	 20	 1	 41.7	 36.1	 20.1	 60	 4066	 3619
XL416-480360-20	 480	 20	 3	 24.1	 36.1	 20.1	 35	 4066	 3618
XL416-600360-20	 600	 20	 3	 19.2	 36.1	 20.1	 25	 4067	 3618
XL420-240360-25	 240	 25	 3	 60.1	 21.9	 12.2	 80	 4068	 3619
XL420-480360-25	 480	 25	 3	 30.1	 21.9	 12.2	 40	 4069	 3618
XL420-600360-25	 600	 25	 3	 24.1	 21.9	 12.2	 35	 4070	 3618
XL420-480360-30	 480	 30	 3	 36.1	 26.3	 14.6	 50	 4071	 3619
XL420-600360-30	 600	 30	 3	 28.9	 26.3	 14.6	 40	 4072	 3618
XL420-480360-35	 480	 35	 3	 42.1	 28	 15.6	 60	 4073	 3619
VOLTAGE
(V)
NOMINAL
WATTAGE

maximum
fuse size
(A)
CONTACTOR
PART
NUMBER
oF oC
NOTES:
1. Heater is functioning normally if at rated voltage the amp draw is within 10% of the value in this table.
2. Operation at lower voltages will result in reduced heat output and amp draw.
TECHNICAL DATA FOR ALL CSA  CERTIFIED
60 HZ ELECTRIC AIR HEATERS
model
R
- 13 -
 XL412-220150-2.5	 220	 2.5	 1	 11.4	 19.7	 11	 15	 4045	 3618
 XL412-220150-4.2	 220	 4.2	 1	 19.1	 33.2	 18.4	 25	 4049	 3618
 XL412-220150-6.3	 220	 6.3	 1	 28.6	 28.4	 15.8	 40	 4053	 3618
 XL412-220150-8.4	 220	 8.4	 1	 38.2	 37.9	 21.1	 50	 4057	 3619
 XL416-220150-12.6	 220	 12.6	 1	 57.3	 27.5	 15.3	 80	 4061	 3619
 XL412-380350-2.5	 380	 2.5	 3	 3.8	 19.7	 11	 15	 4045	 3618
 XL412-380350-4.2	 380	 4.2	 3	 6.4	 33.2	 18.4	 15	 4049	 3618
 XL412-380350-6.3	 380	 6.3	 3	 9.6	 28.4	 15.8	 15	 4053	 3618
 XL412-380350-8.4	 380	 8.4	 3	 12.8	 37.9	 21.1	 20	 4057	 3618
 XL416-380350-12.5	 380	 12.5	 3	 19	 27.2	 15.1	 25	 4061	 3618
 XL416-380350-16.7	 380	 16.7	 3	 25.4	 36.4	 20.2	 35	 4065	 3618
 XL420-380350-20.9	 380	 20.9	 3	 31.8	 22	 12.2	 40	 4068	 3618
 XL412-415350-3.7	 415	 3.7	 3	 5.1	 29.2	 16.2	 15	 4050	 3618
 XL412-415350-7.5	 415	 7.5	 3	 10.4	 33.9	 18.8	 15	 4058	 3618
 XL416-415350-14.9	 415	 14.9	 3	 20.7	 32.5	 18	 30	 4066	 3618
 XL420-415350-22.4	 415	 22.4	 3	 31.2	 23.6	 13.1	 40	 4071	 3618
VOLTAGE
(V)
NOMINAL
WATTAGE